Lehman Brothers (PTG) Limited —
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 6 May
2009 to 5 November 2009

2 December 2009



Contents

Section Page
1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 2
2 Joint Administrators’ action to date 3
3 Statutory and other information 4
4 Financial information 5
5 Receipts and payments account for the period ended 5 November 2009 6
Appendix

Summary of the Joint Administrators time costs for the period 1 May 2009 to 31 7
October 2009



Section 1: Purpose of the Joint Administrators’

progress report

Introduction

This is the second progress report by the Joint
Adrninistrators (the "Administrators”) of Lehman
Brothers (PTG} Limited ("LB PTG” or the
“Company”), pursuant to Rule 2.47(3)(a) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986.

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the
progress made since our appointment, with
particular focus on the progress made in the six
months to 5 November 2009.

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for LB PTG's creditors
as a whole than would be likely if LB PTG were
wound up (without first being in Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration are to:

+ Realise all assets, including all cash and
interest in real estate on a managed basis;

+ Mitigate as far as is possible and agree in
principle the claims of all creditors; and

« To continue to manage the investments in
subsidiaries with the aim of maximising
returns to LB PTG.

Creditors’ Committee

There were insufficient nominations fo form a
Creditors’ Committee.

Qutcome for creditors

At this time the Administrators are unable to
provide a reliable estimate of the likely dividend
to ordinary unsecured creditors as there are
uncertainities regarding future net realisations.
The timing and level of any dividend therefore
remains uncertain.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Extension of the Administration

On the application of the Administrators, the

High Court has made an Order extending the
period of the Administration to 30 November
2010.

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months time or when the
Administration comes to an end, whichever i3
sooner.

Signed:

‘%

o

%E/LK
DA Howell /
Joint Administrator

Lehman Brothers (PTG) Limited




Section 2: Joint Administrators’ action to date

Overview

LB PTG was initially funded by LBHI with the
objective of investing in other real estate
companies within the Lehman Brothers group,
principally Eidon Street Holdings Limited and
Thayer Properties Limited, which owns the
Burford group of companies.

LB PTG also has approximately £6m (at book
value) of investments in real estate assets.

Administrators’ actions to date

The Administrators have continued with the
strategy set out in the Joint Administrators’
proposals and first progress report to creditors.

The three key assets are investments in
subsidiary companies (“the PTG Group”),
interests in real estate and intercompany
receivables (from the PTG Group and the wider
Lehman Brothers group).

Realisations in the last six months have included
¢.€600,000 from a real estate interest in ltaly. A
further ¢.€300,000 is expected shortly from a
second real estate investment in ltaly.

The Administrators have been assisting directors
of the PTG Group companies to prepare tax and
financial accounts for submission to the relevant
authorities. The Administrators are providing this
support so that potential realisations from the PTG
Group, in the form of repayment of intercompany
receivables and shareholder realisations through
tax refunds and other asset realisations, will be
maximised.

A significant proportion of the time costs incurred
by the Administrators and their staff were incurred
in providing such support.

Qutstanding matters

At this time it is not known when realisations from
the PTG Group will be received, however the
Administrators will continue monitoring each
member of the Group to ensure the support given
is in the interest of creditors of LB PTG,

The Administrators will continue to pursue

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

recoveries from the ltalian real estate
investments.

Extension of the Administration

On 28 July 2009 the Administrators made an
application to Court to extend the period of the
Administration. The Court made an Order
extending the Administration until 30 November
2010.

The application was made for the following
reasons:

» Entering into an insolvency process other than
Administration has the effect of breaking the
Group of Companies for tax purposes. The
Administrators are aware that there are
potential tax losses within the PTG Group and
the wider Lehman Brothers group which may
have value to this estate, and which would be
lost if the Company entered into another
insolvency process; and

« The Administrators have not yet determined
the most appropriate exit route from
Administration.

Dividend prospects

Dividend prospects for the creditors of LB PTG
are dependent on the realisations which are
derived from its assets. It is not yet possible to
provide an estimate of the potential dividend for
LB PTG’s creditors.



Section 3: Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court — Court case 9851
of 2008

Full name:

Lehman Brothers (PTG) Limited

Trading name:

Lehman Brothers (PTG) Limited

Registered number:

04108157

Registered address:

25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Company directors:

Mr IM Jameson, Mr AJ Rush, Mr D Gibb, Mr JC Blakemore, Mr B Potter

Company secretary:

Ms M Smith, Ms P Dave, Ms ESE Upton

Shareholdings heid by the directors and
secretary:

None of the directors own shares in the Company

Date of the Administration appointment;

6 November 2008

Administrators’ names and addresses:

AV Lomas, DY Schwarzmann and DA Howell, of PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, Plumtree Court, London EC4A 4HT

Appointer’'s name and address:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Achieving a better result for LB PTG's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if LB PTG were wound up (without first being in Administration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to statement of powers for the purpose of paragraph 100(2) of
schedule B1 to the 1A19886, the Directors of Lehman Brothers (PTG) Limited
(“the Company”) have appointed Anthony Victor Lomas, Derek Howell and Dan
Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London EC4A
4HT as Joint Administrators of the Company. The Joint Administrators of the
Company will act jointly and severally so that all functions may be exercised by
any or all of them.

Details of any extensions of the initial
period of appointment:

The Court has granted an extension of the Administration to 30 November
2010.

Proposed end of the Administration:

The Administrators are not yet in a position tc determine the most likely exit
route from the Administration and wish to retain the options available to them.

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

it is too early to estimate the likely dividend for unsecured creditors.

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and LB PTG's net property:

Not applicable as there is no prescribed part.

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) |1ABS6:

Not applicable as there is no prescribed part.

The European Regulation on Insolvency

Proceedings {Council Regulation{(EC} No.

1346/2000 of 29 May 2000}):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this
Administration and these are the main proceedings.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




Section 4: Financial information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the meeting of creditors which was held by
correspondence on 13 January 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to the time properly given
by them and the various grades of their staff.
The Administrators were also authorised to draw
their remuneration from time to time.

Attached as an Appendix, is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 May
2009 to 31 October 2009, presented in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (“SIP 9"), together with a narrative of
the work performed.

The SIP 9 summary shows that the total time
costs for the period is £483,087, which
represents 1,629.3 hours at an average hourly
rate of £296.49.

We previously provided an analysis in respect of
time costs of £419,140 incurred in the period 6
November 2008 to 30 April 2009.

To date, remuneration of £419,140 plus VAT,
has been drawn.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration to 5 November 2009 is set out in
section 5 of this report.

Certain costs have been incurred on behalf of
subsidiaries that are in the process of recovering
cash. PTG intends to recover these costs
incurred from the relevant subsidiaries once
funds become available.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP



A1 81900008 SNOLISIEMED

Zepi0 AHAS
1586°0 AHO
68891 AN
20991 €
600271 1760 X4
96v°182 515'668°1 8 y19's yseg jejol
9659'182 GLG'668'1 8 196 DUSH
SAINVIVE HEVD
618882 95¥'182 15668} 8 b19's NOLLISOd 13N
1y5'168 ZE5'9LG Doy
(161'£68) (006'664) JsluAey
{499 01 ¥N3A) YHISNVUL ANVANODHIALNI
95€'8v8 82 y8e'8ys G8% 94 8Y6'015 S|eI0 | puessn sjuswied
GG 041 - 865011 - £65'99 pred |¥A
N . . - 19U uo pred xe |
ove'Z 14504 - Civ'l Buisipeape Acinmeis
08 82 801 586 ol sabieyo yuegy
- - - - spualesingsip | Aobeied SI0jeNSRIWEY JWHOP
958'G69 - 958'G69 - ovL'6Ly UoHRIBUNIUBL SIOJENSIUILDY Julor
. - - - sawesingsip eben
916'6¢ - 91G'6£ - zZo8'eZ sa9; 18697
INBWAYd
115926 106'882 yey'aol’l 001°006'} 000°009 0¢ siejo] purig) sjdieoay
0% 0S o¢ Auedwion dnosf woy ueo
ove'e68 000009 slosse jo sjeg
L81'¢EE L06'8¢2 6022 001L'006°L 18N} U0 PIBY S1988Y
LdiH03Y

$ (Juajeainby $ (Juajeainby $ (usjeainby

asn) asn) oy asn) e} pEI (3) un3 (3) 48O
SJUSLUBAON 60 Aoy G e sY 60 AON G 1B 8Y 6007 19GLUBAON § je 8Y

600¢ 1°2qUWBDAON

G pepusa pouad ay} 1o} Junodoe sjuswhed pue s)dieosy .G uoNVeg




d77 siedoonssnoylaementd

002 00¢ HelS unddng 7 91enossy

G6¢ oge DBIDOVSY IOBG

069 06¢ sebeueiy

018 sy rebeuewl JoWsg

BIGRHBAR DLIODHY SPUN] UBUM pur 88 Qma B 0] $1 UOHRIBUNWSS 8] "UORBISILIWLIDE BYL W Buisue SIBHIBLU O@@ Omm .wDyOmw\zD

o1 Butpusye ul s eyl pue siopeasiawpe wiol ey Ag veni Auadosd sy Bly o) 80URISIRI AQ POXY BU UBBY SBY LORRIBUNLSS SIOIRISIULLDY B4 L 0201 G/l IBuLEd
HY[F XN 4/F Xl

apeIs

Asieiosdg $801A108 AloA0DoYy sajed jno abieyd Juoiing

ssauisng

(090007 12n0) ajw sad dig 10 (20p007Z 01 dn) B sad dzg jo wnwxew e e pebiey

LY
1500 18 pebieys aie SUSWBSINGSID BYI0 Iy
1 abeaypy

Buikdoo yng pue sioupeso 10§ 1esys Joad dg 18 pebieyn s Buikdoooioyd

@)

djep 0} 8Js0D

181 sjuswesIngsip 4o) Butbieys 10y Aojjod SI0JENSILHUPY JUIOP BUL

680°c8Y £'629°t 0’6 598 888°278% 1z §8Z'9vL £08¢ 805'vY 0L jejo puei)
FA% 515 6601 ove'e €6l Zi6'L §'82 Ll 06y 1204 Vet SUWRSNSHIOM B0 pue soueidwon “Aoimeis
9L1'ZYe 9'6¢21 0z [’ 886 LT G266 6676 [iR 474 Gi8 [ LA g xel
626'G1 At G5Z'2 £l 9868 £82 190'G 8Tl ¥4 V0 Ansess) pue Bugunoosy
696°LY GeLL R 801 86E'L1 28t 182'¢T 899 116'G Ll Buuelg pue ABejeng
£9Z'9y 8¢l 0822 v ¥66'0 e GOL'L 891 R8T 06d SUOHESHEOY 1988y
3 SiH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SiH

fejlop 44V1S 1d0ddNns FLVIOOSEV HOINTS UIADVYNVYIN VOLOAUIT / YINLYHVY HIOM JO UORBIISSEID

[ 31VID088Y 1 YIADVNVYIN YOINTS

6002 4290300 L€ 0} 6002 AeiN |
poliad 8y} 40} SIS0D awll} Sslojessiuiwpy ulor ayl jo Alewwng :xipuaddy




Appendix: Narrative of time costs

The following narrative summarises the work undertaken by the Joint Administrators’ and their staff during
the period.

Asset Realisations - £46,263

Reviewed all PTG assets held in subsidiaries and join ventures;

Logged, redirected and dealt with queries by interested parties for LB PTG assets and investments;
Commenced sale process

Review and reconciliation of three LB PTG assets held in ltaly;

Worked with Lehman UK and ltalian staff to gather information on ltalian assets and develop options
Liaison with Italian liquidator on wind down and sale of assets; and

Collection of proceeds from liquidations.

* & & o » & 0

Strategy and planning - £41,969

Reviewed financial information;

Prepared detailed fee summary;

Performed fee analysis for Administrators’ update;

Analysed timesheets for completeness and accuracy;

Weekly review of activity on the estate by PwC staff and retained Lehman staff, and
Worked on options surrounding loan portfolio.

* 5 & & & 9

Accounting and treasury - £15,929

o Reconciliation of bank accounts;
¢ Preparing receipts and payment vouchers; and
s Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts.

Tax and VAT - £342,116

« Laision with asset management team and accounting team to review the exit strategy papers and cash
flow projections prepared; consider tax implications and prepare tax analysis on various deals;

» Preparing March - May 2009 VAT return;
Preparation of accounts for the PTG group by the tax team with the aim to recover tax already paid on
account;

« Preparation of accounts required by tax team in order for them to prepare tax returns for companies in
the PTG group;

« Preparation of accounts required by liquidation work stream in order for them to discuss exit strategies
for companies in the PTG group; and

» Preparation of cash flow projections to support exit strategies prepared by asset management / loan
servicing work stream for companies in the PTG group.

Statutory, compliance and other workstreams - £36,812

Managed statutory database;

Dealing with statutory issues;

Lehman Brothers Limited — in Administration recharges; and
Prepared Administrators’ progress reports.

. »

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP



